

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO. 2024-C-00055

WATSON MEMORIAL SPIRITUAL TEMPLE OF CHRIST
D/B/A WATSON MEMORIAL TEACHING MINISTRIES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

GHASSAN KORBAN, in his Capacity as Executive Director of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Writ of Certiorari and/or Review
Orleans Civil District Court, Parish of Orleans, No. 2022-10955,
Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit, No. 2023-CA-0293

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

SARAH R. HARBISON
La. Bar No. 31948
Pelican Institute for Public Policy
400 Poydras Street
Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 952-8016
Sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

KATHRYN D. VALOIS*
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 691-5000
KValois@pacificlegal.org

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA*
Cal. Bar No. 148875
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org
**Pro Hac Vice pending*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation and National Federation of
Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE SELF-EXECUTING NATURE OF THE JUST
COMPENSATION REMEDY MEANS THAT, ONCE THE
AMOUNT IS DETERMINED, GOVERNMENT HAS A
MINISTERIAL, NON-DISCRETIONARY, DUTY TO PAY 6

II. SUCCESSFUL INVERSE CONDEMNATION CLAIMANTS HAVE
RIGHTS IDENTICAL TO PROPERTY OWNERS WHOSE
PROPERTY IS TAKEN BY EMINENT DOMAIN..... 13

III. THE SKY WILL NOT FALL..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariyan Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans</i> , 143 S. Ct. 353 (2022)	2
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	18–19
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	18
<i>Avenal v. State</i> , 99-C-0127 (La. App. 4 Cir. 3/3/99), 757 So.2d 1, <i>writ denied</i> , 2000-CC-1077 (La. 6/23/00), 767 So.2d 41	5–6
<i>Balch v. City of Detroit</i> , 67 N.W. 122 (Mich. 1896)	9, 18
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	7
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919)	15
<i>Branson v. Gee</i> , 36 P. 527 (Or. 1894)	15
<i>Bristol v. Tilcon Minerals, Inc.</i> , 284 Conn. 55 (2007)	13
<i>Bromfield v. Treasurer & Receiver General</i> , 459 N.E.2d 445 (Mass. 1983)	12
<i>Burke v. City of River Rouge</i> , 215 N.W. 18 (Mich. 1927)	9
<i>Byrnes v. Johnson Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 455 P.3d 693 (Wyo. 2020)	14
<i>Campbell v. Arkansas State Hwy. Comm’n</i> , 38 S.W.2d 753 (Ark. 1931)	7–8

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	5, 14
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	4
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	13
<i>Clark Cnty. v. Alper</i> , 100 Nev. 382 (1984)	13
<i>Cobb v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 365 S.C. 360 (2005)	13
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Force Electronics</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 622 (1997)	10
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912)	14
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	16
<i>Duncan v. City of Louisville</i> , 71 Ky. 98 (Ct. App. 1871)	10, 12
<i>English v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 209 P.3d 831 (Or. App. 2009)	8
<i>F.M.C. Stores Co. v. Borough of Morris Plains</i> , 495 A.2d 1313 (N.J. 1985)	16–17
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 144 S. Ct. 771 (2024)	16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	4–5, 7
<i>State ex rel. Gibson v. Pizzino</i> , 266 S.E.2d 122 (W. Va. 1979)	9
<i>Haverhill Bridge Proprietors v. Essex Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 103 Mass. 120 (1869)	15

<i>Hays v. Port of Seattle</i> , 251 U.S. 233 (1920)	14–15
<i>Heimbecher v. City and County of Denver</i> , 50 P.2d 785 (1935)	11
<i>People ex rel. Hopkins v. Metz</i> , 198 N.Y. 606 (1910)	8
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13, 54 S. Ct. 26, 78 L. Ed. 142 (1933)	5, 12–14
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923)	4, 14–16
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1
<i>Larkin v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Nemaha Cnty.</i> , 223 P.2d 987 (Kan. 1950)	8
<i>Lomarch Corp. v. Mayor of Engelwood</i> , 237 A.2d 881 (N.J. 1968)	9
<i>Mellor v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 2022-CC-01713 (La. 9/1/23), 370 So.3d 388.....	7
<i>Miller v. Port of N.Y. Auth.</i> , 15 A.2d 262 (N.J. 1939)	8
<i>National Fed. of Ind. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	16
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>O’Connor v. Eubanks</i> , 83 F.4th 1018 (6th Cir. 2023).....	12

<i>Ossman v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 184 Colo. 360 (1974)	14
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	18
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Pope v. Overton</i> , 376 S.W.3d 400 (Ark. 2011)	14
<i>Robertson v. State Hwy. Comm'n</i> , 420 P.2d 21 (Mont. 1966)	8
<i>Sale v. State Hwy. & Public Works Comm'n</i> , 89 S.E.2d 290 (N.C. 1955)	7, 9
<i>Schick v. Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Svcs.</i> , 586 So.2d 452 (Fla. App. 1991)	8
<i>State ex rel. Sharp v. .62033 Acres</i> , 110 A.2d 1 (Del. Super. Ct. 1954), <i>aff'd</i> , 112 A.2d 857 (Del. 1955).....	8
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , No. 22-1074, 2024 WL 1588707 (Apr. 12, 2024).....	1, 5
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895)	6, 14–15
<i>Swift & Co. v. City of Newport News</i> , 52 S.E. 821 (Va. 1906)	7
<i>Tanner v. Beverly Country Club</i> , 47 So. 2d 905 (La. 1950)	3
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	3–4
<i>United States v. 9.94 Acres of Land</i> , 51 F. Supp. 479 (E.D.S.C. 1943)	11
<i>United States v. Bauman</i> , 56 F. Supp. 109 (D. Or. 1943)	11

<i>United States v. Klamath & Moadoc Tribes</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938)	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	6
<i>People ex rel. Wanless v. City of Chicago</i> , 38 N.E. 2d 743 (Ill. 1941)	10
<i>Weiss v. People ex rel. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 840 (2020)	13
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	4

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15
La. Const. art. I, § 4	5, 7
La. Const. art. I, § 4(B)	3

Rule

La. S. Ct. R. VII, Section 12	1
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

National Association of State Budget Officers, <i>Budget Processes in the States</i> (2021), https://higherlogicdownload.s3.amazonaws.com/NASB O/9d2d2db1-c943-4f1b-b750- 0fca152d64c2/UploadedImages/Budget%20Processes/ NASBO_2021_Budget_Processes_in_the_States_S.pdf	17
